ExxonMaobil
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Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager
Alamegq Couppy ~ Global Remediaton - US Retail

25 Crescent Drive, #407 OEC 2 3 2003
Pleasant Hill, California 95423
(925) 246-8747 Telephone
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December 3, 2003 {)

/5@’\
Mr. Amir Gholami %Lo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12™ Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarterr 2003, dated December 3, 2003, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Envirommental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject
site.

If you have any questions or cormunents, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.
Sincerely,

=S

Gene N. Ortega
Project Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, dated December 3, 2003,

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr, Joseph A. Aldndge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Rob A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

December 3, 2003
ERI 229313.Q034

Mr. Gene N. Ortega :

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
25A Crescent Drive, #407

Pleasant Hill, California 94523

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT)
performed fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater
‘The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate ). The location of groundwater
monitoring wells and select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
On October 1, 2003, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) in select wells and collected groundwater samples
from these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling

protocol (Attachment A).

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction are shown on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring dafa are surmmarized in Table 1,

Laboratorv Analyses and Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of
laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. Select analytical results of
groundwater samples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato * Seaittle



ERI 229313.0034 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

December 3, 2003

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 943502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldndge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230




ERI 229313.0034 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Qakland, California December 3, 2003

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Rob A. Saur for this site at (415) 382-9105 with any questions regarding this project.

Attachments:

Table 1:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

W il

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

L .'{*\
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Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Seet
Dakland, Califormia
(Page | of 8)
Well [D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg MTBE B T E X Crxygenates
(TOC) Date i feel. oo >
MWOA 11/02/95 NLPH 116 4.30 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
(11.4a) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13 -
08/22/96 NLPH 7.02 4.44 - - - -
02/24/47 — - -— - -
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 532 <200 40,000 7.9 <20 <2.0 <2.0 -—
0d/21/98 NLPH 6.29 5.17 <50 53,000 38 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
{14.53} 0722098 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,000 <2.5 2.4 <15 <25 -—
1273298 NLPH 6.47 3.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
02/26/99 NLPH 6.38 8.15 <100 10,000 <10 <1.0 <10 <i.0 -
527199 b NLPH 5.56 1.947 < 5,000 15,300 <50 <50 <50 <50 -
08/03/99 NLPH 9.39 3.14 <50 <235 <03 <03 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/03/9% NLPH 6.52 5.01 <30 1,400 <Q.5 <0.53 <0.5 0.67¢ —
02/29/00 NLPH 5.31 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 —
05/18/00 NLPH 6.31 8.2z <30 14,000/11,000a <05 <05 <05 <0.5
47124160 NLPH 654 7.9 <50 7,400 <0.5 <035 <05 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH £.00 B.533 <50 2,300 <0.5 <D.5 <03 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 6.34 8.19 <50 3,700 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
 04/10401 NLPH 931 5.22 <50 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <03 -
o/i2/0 NLPH <450 3,600 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <{1.3
B/17/01 d - 6.61 7.52 - — - - -
10711/01 NLEH 7.03 7.50 <50 1,700 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <05 e
(14.51) 10/11/01  Well surveved in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -—
0111402 NLPH 593 B.58 3,000 F 31,000t 1861 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
04/12/02 NLFH .41 B.10 34,300 32,200 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <300
O7N2R2 NLPH 6.64 787 6,760 8,070 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <i.5
10/11/02 NLFPH 6.76 7.75 2,420 2,860/3,040 2 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 ND
01/10/03 NLFH 5.90 2.4l 38,800 51,960 103 150 <5.0 13.0
04/09/03 NLPH 6.38 8.13 14,200 38,600 14.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
0772203 NLFPH 6.56 7.95 20,200 19,500 0.30 <05 <0.5 <03
10:/01/03 NLPH 8.72 7.79 9,460 7,620a 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <5 1.80h,1,100§
MWOB 11702193 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <0.3 <0.5 <035 -
(9.80) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.66 4.14 270 70 130 2.8 6.7 <3 -
08/22/90 NLPH 6.18 3.64 210 11 5.7 6.3 1.1 9.2 -
02/24/%7 NLPH 5.38 4.22 1,400 1,300 7% 1.4 4.1 1.2 s
{12.83) 03/16/98 NLPH 5.32 443 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0 —
04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4.31 1,800 18,000 300 <3.0 7.9 <5.0
07/32/98 NLPH 3% 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <5.0 <3.0 <50




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxor Service Station 7-0238
2200 Easl 12th Street
Qakland. California
(Page 2 of )

well [D# Sanapling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC} [rate Leeneee Lo feet O PP PPOT T4 O s >
MWOB (cont.) 12/22/98 NLFH 5.69 714 700 21,006 110 KN ol i4 -
(12.83) 02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 3 -
05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 718 < 10,000 42,100 158 <100 <100 <100
08/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 S60 24,500 <3.0 <3.0 <35.0 <5.0
12/03/9% NLPH 5.66 T.17 <50 1,00¢ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 .-
02/25/00 NLPH 4.61 822 3,100 25,000 900 7 3 7.1
| 05/18/00 NLPH 3.54 7.2¢ 780 34.000726,000a 150 <15 4.5 <2.5
| Q7/24/00 NLFH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <25 <25 <23
10/08/00 NLPH 4.84 7.99 <1,200 36,000 1.7 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
01/10/01 NLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 53 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 -
0410101 MNLFPH 3.40 7.43 360 27,000 69.0 <25 220 298
071201 NLPH - <250 41,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <235
8/17/01d - 5.83 7.00 — —_ - -— - .- ---
10/11/01 NLPH 8.70 4.13 <250 24,000 <25 <13 <23 <35
(12.84) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements. -
0111402 NLPH 5.16 7.68 9,170 £ 14,600 66.01 <10.0 54.0 <10.0 -
04/12/02 NLPH 557 .27 29,600 28,600 2.0 < 5.00 <5.00 <5.00 -
07/12/02 NLPH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0 —
10/11/02 g NLPH 5.9 6.93 18,500 24,300/28,200 a 21 <05 <0.5 0.5 ND
0L/10/03 NLPH 5.00 7.7 14,900 18,600 118 1.0 6.3 34 -
(4/09/03 NLPH 5.51 7.33 21,800 24,900 51.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
07/22003 NLPH 6.09 6.75 33,300 35,900 <0.50 <0.5 <03 <03
10/01/03 NLPH 6.16 5.68 15,500 19,10{a 1.10 <{q.5 <D.5 <{.5 9.70h, 2,430j
MWaC 11/02/95 - - - — —
(11.14) 04/26/96 - - -
08/22/96 — - -
02/24/97 - — - e -
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <3.0 <5.0 <3.0 -
04/21/98 NLFH 5.83 531 150 130,000/130,0002 <05 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 -
(14.19 (7/22/98 NLPFH 6.43 7.76 <300 95,000 <3.0 <30 <50 <3.0 -
12122198 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 34,000 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 -
(2/26/9% NLPH 3.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <15 <15 <235 <2.5 -
05/18/92 NLPH 5.27 7.92 < 25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250 —
08/03/99 NLPH 713 7.06 210 63,200 <1.0 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 -
12/03/52 NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 .70 <25¢ 40,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 -

05/18/00 NLPH 5946 8.23 <230 46,000/33,000 <25 <235 <15 <25 -—




TARLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Cakland, California
(Page 30 8)

Well 1D # Sampling suBJ DTW Clev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(1T00) Date TR feet........o.o.... e, v CToTpppern B L >
MWOC (cont.) 07/24/00 NLPH 6.47 172 < 250 44,000 <15 <2.5 <25 <2.5 -—-
{14.19) 10/09/00 NLFPH 6.57 7.62 <250 35,000 <25 <25 <15 <23 —-
01/10/01 NLPH 6.09 3.10 <150 42,000 <15 <2.5 <25 <23 ---
04/10/01 NLPH 7.88 .31 <250 35,000 <15 <235 <2.5 <23 -
07712101 NLPH -— <150 32,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
§/17/01 d - 6.60 7.5%9 - - - - - - -
10711401 NLPH 6.67 7.52 <250 53,000 <25 <15 <25 <25
(14.16) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB28R6 requirements.
01113402 NLPH 5.29 3.87 2470 f 90,000 ¢ 0.90f < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0d/2/02 NLPH 6.14 02 70,400 66,800 <5.00 <35.00 <5.00 <5.00
07/12/02 NLEH 4.54 7.62 50,900 58,300 <500 <500 < 500 <500 -
10/11/02 NLFH &.73 7.43 32,100 38,800/76,000 a < 10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 34.3h
0110408 NLFB 521 895 40,600 55,500 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 608 .08 24,700 29,600 <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <350
| 07/22/03 NLPH 647 7.69 13,800 13,100 1.40 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/01/03 NLFH 6.62 T.54 9,100 38,400a 0.70 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.70h, 38,400
MWD 11/02/95 — — - - - --
(12.50) 0426196 - - -
08/22/96 - - -— - -
02724157 - -—
03/16/98 NLFH 6.54 5.96 <30 10 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <03 -—
04/21/98 NLFH 7322 5.68 <50 12 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <03 —
(15.98) 07/22/98 NLFH 7.85 4.13 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <04 <{.5 -
12/22/98 NLPH .58 #.40 <50 12 <043 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
02/26/99 NLPH 6.42 9.56 <50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 0.43 <2,500 13,500 <15 <25 <125 <25 —_
08/03/%% MNLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <(.3 <05 -—
12/03/9% NLPH 156 8.42 <50 <2 <03 <0.5 <G.a <05 -
02/25/00 NLFH 4.82 11.16 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 -—
05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <{.5 <0.5 <03 <03
07/24/00 NLFH 7.91 8.07 <30 14 <03 <0.5 0.83 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH §.02 .95 <30 14 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5
01/10/01 NLPH 7.26 8.72 < 50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.3 <0.5
44/10/01 NLPH 7.32 8.65 <50 14 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

0712101 NLFH
08/17/01 ¢




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0233

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, California

(Page 4 of @)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEHe MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC) Date T feel i > IO T T O PP TRRPOTY ML e
MW9D ({cont.) 10711401 NLPH 316 7.82 <50 24 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 0.3 -
(15.97) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB28R%6 requirements. .
01/11/02 MLPH 6.04 9.33 352 ¢ 20f <0.5¢ <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
04/12/02 NLPH T.58 8.39 191 192 <{.50 < (.50 <0.30 <0.50
G7/12/02 NLPH g.01 7.96 108 124 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 -
10711402 MLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 i
01/10/03 NLPH 5.98 9.9% 386 132 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/08/03 NLPH 7.53 8.44 468 292 3.80 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
0772203 NLPH 7.87 8.10 446 339 0.70 <035 <0.5 <035
10/411/03 NLPH .04 7.93 402 362a < .50 <{.5 <0.%5 <05 235)
MWIF 11402195 — - - - - - -
(8.37) 04/26/96 NLFH - <50 57 <0.3 < (.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH < 50 5.8 <03 <Q.4 0.5 <0.5
02/24/57 NLPH - <30 <30 <05 <0.3 <03 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH - - - - -—
04/21/98 - - - - - -
{11.38) 07722198 - — - -— -— -
12/22/98 NLPH 547 5.91 <50 8l <{(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
0272699 NLFH 535 6.03 <50 <25 =<{0.5 <D.5 <{.3 <0.5 -
05/18/9% NLFH 5.62 576 <50 IR <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.3 -
08/03/9% NLPH 6.32 3.06 < 50 310 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.3 -
12/03/99 NLPH 5.5 579 <50 <2 «0.5 <0.5 0. <05 -
02/25/00 NLPH 4.70 6.48 <50 52 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/18/00 NLPH 3.37 6.01 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 -
0772400 NLPH 5.03 3 <30 10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 -
10/09/00 NLPH 3N 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
01710401 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
04/10/0% NLPH 5.20 6.18 <30 50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
020t NLFH - - <350 140 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <{.5
08/17/101 ¢ - - - - - -
HL101 NLFH 582 5.36 <30 260 <05 <03 <03 <f.5 -
(11.38) MNoy-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB28%6 requirements. -
0171142 NLPH 512 6.26 =< 100 7.0 <1.00 <1.00 < 1.00 <1.00 -
04/12/02 NLFH 5.50 5.88 359 58.6 «<0.50 =050 <0.50 <{.50 -
07712002 NLFH 5.65 573 102 121 <(0.3 <0.3 <05 <{pL5 -
1071102 NLPH 5.67 371 95.9 128/138 2 <03 <3 <05 <0.5 ND




TABLE 1
CUMT/LATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0238
2200 East | 2th Street
Cakiand. California
(Page 3 of B)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates
(TOC) Date LS (- FTPSCPPPpPppToTe > e et gl JE T PO RO RPN >
MWOF (cont.) 01/10/03 NLPH 5.0 6.29 <50.0 45.5 <05 <0.35 <0.5 <0.3 -—
(11.38) 04/0%/03 NLPH 5.39 5.99 <30.0 50.8 <0.50 <3 <D.5 <03 -
07/22/103 NLPH 3.52 5.86 §2.3 64.0 < (.50 <03 <0.5 <03 -
100103 NLFH 5.59 579 67.0 56.da <0.50 <3 <0.5 <{.5 ND
MWIG 11/02/95 NLPH 502 403 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
(9.95) (4/26/96 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <350 18 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 ] <0.5 <{0.3 <03 <0.5
02/24/97 NLFH 5.30 4.65 <50 240 <05 0.57 <0.5 0.62 -
03/16/98 —
04/21/98 - - — -
(12.9% 07/22/98 — — —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.28 77 =30 1,100 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <05 -
02/26/99 NLPH 331 7.68 <50 30 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
05/18/99 NLPB 5.18 7.81 = 1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10 -
08/03/99 NLFH 5.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <05 <05 <03 <D.5
12/03/99 MLPH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <03 G33¢c
022500 NLPH 4.60 8.39 <50 7,900 <03 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 516 7.83 <50 2,400 <{(.3 <0.5 <{3 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.79 <50 1,060 <{.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
1070900 NLPH 5.26 7.7 <50 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPFH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/G] NLPH 5.08 7.91 <50 9,100 <D.35 <0.5 <05 <0.3
07712101 NLFPH. - - <a0 3,000 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
8/1701 e - - - - - - - - e
10/11/01 NLPH 5.48 .51 <30 1,600 <0.5 <03 <5 <0.5
(12.98) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. -
{11102 NLPH 4.97 8.01 419F 045 f <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 -
04/12/02 NLPH 3.12 7.85 10,700 11,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 -
o720z NLPH 5.31 T.67 2310 3,140 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <03 )
16/11/02 NLPH 5.39 7.39 1,630 2,040/2,090 2 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 ND
010703 NLPH 4.90 2.08 g7 366 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03 m
04/06/03 NLPH 5.15 7.83 3,730 3,990 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{Q.5 -
07/22/03 MLPH 530 7.68 1,070 968 <0.50 <0.3 <0.5 <03 -

H01/03 NLPH 541 7.57 1,360 1,570a <0.50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 17.1j



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Crakland, Califernia

(Page § of 8)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHR MTEE B T E X Oxygenales

(TOC) Date e IO (- e BB/ e >

MW9H 11/02/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.05 0.53 - - - -
08/22/96 NLPH 8.17 0.41 - —— - — - -
Q02/24/97 - - --- - - - -- — e —
03/16/98 - - - - — - -— - -
04/21/98 -— - = - - - - — - -

(11.61} 07/22/98 - —
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <25 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.3 0.5 —
02/26/59 NLPH 1.61 4.00 <50 <25 <(.5 <035 <05 <0.5 ——
(5/18/99 NiPH 8.00 3.61 <50 3.98 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 —
08/03/99 NLPH 6.05 5.56 <350 2.5 <05 <0.3 - .5 <0.5 —
12/03/99 NLPH 532 6.29 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.57¢c -
0212900 NLPH 7.0 451 <350 <2 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 377 <50 9.7 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <30 17 <05 <D.53 <05 <Q.5 —
10/05/00 NLPH B.09 3.52 <30 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 —
01/1%/01 NLPH 7.89 3.7 <304 11 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 .
04/10/01 NLPH 8.71 2.9 <50’ 44 <0.5 0.78 0.52 2.36 -
07/12/01 NLPH - - <350 28 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -—
8/1701 e - - - e= - - - - —
10/11/01 NLPH 8.153 3.46 <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 ---

(11.39) Nov-{1 Well surveved in compliance with AB2886 requirements. —
012 NLPH 748 4.11 <350.0 205f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -
0412002 NLFH 7.68 3.9% <30.0 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <50 -
712102 NLPH 8.06 3.53 <50.0 34.6 <i.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
L0/11/02 NLPH 7.83 3.7 <30.0 33.1/28.7a <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
01/10/03 NLFH 739 4.20 <50.0 16.0 0.5 0.8 0.4 1.8
04/09/03 NLPH 7.6% 3.90 <50.0 26.8 <0.50 <{.5 <05 <0.5
07,2203 NLPH 7.94 3.65 55.3 34.7 < 1.50 <Q.5 <5 <0.5 ---

10/01/03 NLPH 7.93 3.66 <50.0 32.3a <10.50 <0.5 <5 .2 ND



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East |2th Street
Oakland, Califimia

(Page 7 of B)
WeltiD¢ Sampiing SuUBIJ DTW Elev. TFPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenates

(TOC) Date PP (- FETTTTTRTpeY D> e BT PP /L >

MWSI 11/02/95 NLFH §.04 4.07 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

(10.11) 04/26/99 MNLPH 527 4.84 <50 Q9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
08/22/94 NLPH 5.68 4.45 <250 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q2/24597 NLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,100 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -—
03/16/98 NLPH 4.91 3.20 <200 59,000 13 <20 <20 <2.0 —
04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 <50 <50 <3.0 <50 e

(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 7.70 < 500 £2,000 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 -
12722198 NLPH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <{.5 0.5 < (.5 —
Q2/26/99 NLPH 4.71 B.43 < 500 0,706 <35.0 <50 <30 <50 -
03/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 < 1,000 31730 <10 <10 <10 <10 -
Q8/03/99 NLPH 5.98 1.6 <50 21,900 <0.5 0.650 =0.5 <03
12/03/59 NLFH 5.31 7.83 <250 2,000 39 29 <25 14 -
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 0.74 <05 <0.5 <05 -
05/18/00 NLFH 3.12 B.02 <50 2,000 <03 <[5 <0.5 <{0.3 --
G7/24/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 43,000 <23 <235 <2.5 <25 -
1009400 NLPH 3.41 7.7 < 2,500 34,000 1.6 <0.5 <03 <05
01/10/01 NLPH 5.2 7.9 <250 36,000 <25 <15 <23 <2.5 ---
04710701 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <50 4,800 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
07/12/01 NLPH — --- <50 8,400 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/17/01 .49 6.65 -
101101 NLPH 5.4 7.50 <250 38,000 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 -

(13.13) Nov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements. .
QLL02 MLPH 4.80 8.33 1,330 f 5,400 f 4,80 f <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 5.22 781 1,460 1,480 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <{).50
Q72062 NLPH 5.50 .63 4,460 6,490 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 -
L0/11/02 NLFH 5.33 71.78 31,300 37,700/51,000 a <35.0 <50 <50 <50 24.1h
0110403 NLPH 473 3.38 4,820 5,180 9.4 0.7 1.1 1.3 -
04/09/03 MLPH 515 7.98 2,130 1,510 22,3 1.2 L.5 1.5 -—
07/22/03 NLPH 5.50 7.63 2,330 2,540 1.60 <{0.5 <0.5 <05 -

HH01103 NLPH 5.65 1.48 6,080 d,610a 1.00 <5 <0.5 <{.5 1.50h, 30,3005




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Qakland. California
(Page B of 8)

Nates:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phiase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Flevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of proundwarer surtace; relative o mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B0218.
BTEX = Benzene, woluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenates = 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichleroethane, di-isoprapyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyl methyl ether, and tertiary butyl ethyl ether apalyzed using EPA Method
32608,
< = Less than the indicated reporting linit shown by the laboratory.
ND = Not detected 2t or above the laboratary reporiing limit. See laboratory anatytical repart for specific reporting limits.
= Not measured or sampled.
ug/L = Micragrams per liter.
a = MTRE analyzed using EPA Method §260B.
b = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
[ = Analyte detected in the trip blank and/or bailer hlank. .
d = Due to meastrement error during initial sampling event, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001, Ne samples were taken.
e = Well inaccessible due to uncontrellable traffic conditions.
f = Szmiples collected after fourth guarter 2001 analyzed by TesLAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be attected by
differing labaratory quantitation methods.
g Sample erroncously labeled MAOR on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
h Tertiary amyl methyl ether.

Insufficient sample volumie 1o perform oxygenate analyses.
= Tertiary butyl alcohol.

}
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
haif the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possibie) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriste, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

" Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a

minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nrh(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = . column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
R = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater 1s carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-mlliliter {ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
ete., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap contaming a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a Califomia state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

16/ 9/03 CASE NARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHEEN CA 387¢
ROB SAUR

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

-

BY:.ermeems

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for alil
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Project Name; EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 22%313X.
Laboratory Project Number: 349175.

An exécuted copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

contxol data, and the saméle receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum teo this repert. Any OO recoveries outside laboratory

contrel limits are flagged individuaily with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample repert. If you
have any guestions relating te this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opiniens, if

expressed, are ocutside the scope of the Laberatory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Nuwmber Collection Date
QCBE D3-Al54148 10/ 1/03
MW 9L 03-A154147 10/ 1/03
MWSB 03-A154148 10/ 1/03
MWaC 03-R15414% 10/ 1/03
MW3D 03-A1541540 10/ 1/03
MWaF . 03-A154151 10/ 1/03,
MWIG 0D3-R154152 10/ 1/03
MW9H 03-A154153 10/ 1/03
MWST 03-A154154 10/ 1/03

www.testomericainc.com

TestAmerica Anclytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE « NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2.
Sample Identification Lab Wumber Collecticn Date

These results relate only Lo the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: MW Report Date: 10/ 5/03

Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Director Glenn L. Nerton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly 8§, Cemstock, Technical Serv,
Eric §. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serwv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0L168CA

s material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addresseg,

may contain information that is privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient,
>r the employee or agent respensible for delivering this material te the inténded recipient, you are
eby notified that any dissewination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177,

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Drillina Corooration | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 FostEr CretGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-Al154146
ROB SAUR Sample ID: QOCBB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ' Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:12
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK - Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

. Report Dil Analysis analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




IMest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer GREIGRTON Drive * NasuviLte, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A154147
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW9A
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATC, CA 94949 ) ~ Site ID: 7-0238

. Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 15:58
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: B8:00

Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene 0.70 ug/L 0;50 1.0 10/ /03 8:12 I. ahmed 80Z1B 9509
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 8:12 I. Ahmed 8021B 2509
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 19/ 5/03 8:12 I. Ahmed 2021B 25089
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 18/ s/03 8:12 I. 2hmed 8021iB 2508
TPH jGascline Range) 9460 ug/L 2500 X 50.0¢ 10/ 6/03 €:41 I. 2hmed 20158 1363
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-¢-butylether ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 22:39 §. Udeze 8260B 3908
tert-amyl methyl ether 2.80 'ugfL g.s80 1.0 10/ 7/03 22:39 8. Udeze 82460B 3308
Tertiary butyl alcohol 1100 ug/L 14.0 1.0 10/ 7703 22:39 5. Udeze 82608 3908
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L: 0,50 1.0 10/ 7/03  22:39 5. Udeze B2&CB 3208
1,2-bichloroethane ND uy/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 22:39 5. Udeze 82608 3808
Methyl-t-butyl ethexr 7620 ug/L 50.0 100. 10/ 8/03 18:08 8, Udeze B2€0B 4318
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 10/ 7/G3 22:39 5. Udeze BZ60B 3908
Surrocgate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO surr., a,a,a-TFT 1402. &€9. - 129.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 a8g. TO0., - 133,

VoA Surr Toluene-d8 103. 76, - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFE 87. Tl. - 132,

VOA Surr, DBFM 165. 74. - 12B.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Drillina Carnoratian | TestAmerica Air Emission Carparation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 Foster CreleHTON DrIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154147
Sample ID: MWSA

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTeEr CREiGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-2A154148
ROB SAUR ‘ Sample ID: MW9B

73 DIGITAYL, DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 '~ Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 10/ 1/03

Project:. 229313X Time Collected: 16:07

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis -
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+*+QRGANIC PARAMETERS®

Benzene i.10 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 5/403 B:43 I. rhmed 80218 9509
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 B:43 I. Ahmed 8021B 9509
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 i0/ 5/03 8:43 I. Ahmed 80¢21B a509
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.4 10/ s/03 8:43 1. Ahmed  8021B 9509
TPH ﬂGasoline Range) 25500 ug/L 2540 58.0 10/ 6/03 T:12 T. 2hmed 8015EB 1363
*+*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:0B 5. Ddeze BZ60B 35908
tert-amyl methyl ether 9.70 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:08 8. Udeze B2E0R 3908
Tertiary butyl alcchol 2430 ug/L 100. 10.0 10/ 8/03 1B:35 8. Udeze BZE0B 41318
1,2-Dibromeethane KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:08 5. Udeze  B260B 3908
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:08 5, Udeze 8260B 3908
Methyl-t-butyl ether 19100 ug/L 100. 200. 10/ /03 19:05 5. Udeze 8260B 43ZB
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:08 5. Udeze 8260B 34908
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 94. 69. - 129.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-G4 92. 70. - 133,

VOA Surr Toluene-3g 115, 76. - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFE a7. 71. - 132.

VOA Surr, DEFM 105. 74. - 128,

Sample report continued .

www. festamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | Testdmarica Drillina Carnaration | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154148
Sample ID: MW9B

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

1

#HQw
I

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE + NasuvinLe, TENNESSEE 37204
BOCG-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparatian | TastAmarica Drillina Cornoration | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporotion

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A154149
ROB SAUR ‘ Sample ID: MW9C
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94949 " Site ID: 7-0238
. Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229%313X , Time Collected: 15:49
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
I Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date - Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 0.70 ug/L 0.30 1.0 10/ 5/03  9:14 I. Ahmed B021B 9503
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 9:14 I. Ahmed B021B 9509
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03  9:14 I. Ahmed BO0Z1B 9509
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 9:14 I. Ahged 8021B 9509
' TPH (Gascline Range) 9100 ug/L 2500 50.0 i0/ &/03  7:43 I. aphmed 8013B 1363
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1¢/ 7/03 23:38 S. Udeze 82608 3908
I tert-amyl methyl ether 2.70 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/93 23:38 8, Udeze  B8260B 3908
Tertiary butyl alcchol 38400 ug/L 1000 100, 10/ 8/¢3 23:30 8. Udeze 82608 4335
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:38 5. Udeze B2&60B 3908
l 1,2-pichloroethane RD ug/L ©.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:38 S. Udeze  B260B 1908
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8210 ug/L 50,0 100. 10/ B/03  23:30 8. Udeze B260E 4335
l piisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 7/03 23:38 8. Udeze  B260B 3908
' " Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 95. €%, - 123.
l VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 21. 70, - 133.
V0a Surr Toluene-dg 116. T6. - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 91. T1. - 132.
l VOA Surry, DBFM 105. 74. - 128,




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE + NaSKVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAYL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154149
Sample ID: MWSC

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Egtimated Value below Report Limit,

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




lTesu merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fostir CrEIGHTON DrIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2876

ERI - NORTHERN CA Lab Number: (03-A154150
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWSD
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94549 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 15:23
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1 '
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 5/03  9:45 I. Bhmed  BOD21B 9509
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03  9:45 I. Rhmed@  BO021B 9509
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 2;45 I. Ahmed 8021B 9509
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03  9:45 . I. Ahmed  8021B 9503
TPH (Gasoline Range) 4Q2. ug/L 50.90 1.0 10/ 5/03 9:45 1. Ahmed 80158 9E09
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 8/03 D:07 5. Udeze  8260B 3908
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ‘ ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 8/03 0:07 S. Udeze  8260B 3908
Tertiary butyl alcohol 235. ug/L 50.0 5.0 10/ 2/03  0:00 5. Udeze  826CB 4335
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 1¢/ 8/0z2 0:07 §. Udeze  B260B 3908
1,2-bichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 14/ 8703 0:07 S. Udeze 82608 3908
Methyl-t-butyl ether 362. ug/L 2.50 5.0 10/ /03  0:00 5, Udeze  B260B 4335
Diisopropyl ether KD ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ &/03 a: 07 S. Udeze B2&0B 3908
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 29. 63. - 129.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-84 : 90. 70. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 117. 76, - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-EBFE 9z . 71. - 13z
VOA Surr, DBFM 107. 74. - 128.

Sample report continued .

www._lestamericainc.com
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est/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE « NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 3T204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154150
Sample ID: MWSD

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outgide Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

W W
i

End of Sample Report.

www._testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporotion } TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANAIYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A154151
ROB SAUR _ Sample ID: MWSF
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94542 ) Site ID: 7-0238
. Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X . Time Collected: 12:17
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1.
Report Dil aAnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor bDate Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzens ND ug/L 0.5¢ 1.6 10/ 5/63 11:1% 1. Ahmed B021B 2509
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/63 11:1%2 1. 2hmed BO21B 9509
Toluene WD ug/L 6.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 11:1% I. Ahwmed  B021B 9509
Xylenes (Total} ND ug/L 2.5 1.¢ 10/ 5/03 11:1% I. Ahmed B021B 9509
TPH (Gaseline Range} 67.0 ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/ 5/03 11:1% I. Ahmed BO15B 9509
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ BfD3 15:38 5. Udeze 242608 4318
tert-amyl methyl ether HD .ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ B/D3  15:38 §. Udeze 84260B 4318
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L i0.0 1.0 10/ B8/03 15:38 5. Udeze 8260B 4318
1,2-Dikromoethane NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ B/03 15:38 5. Udeze 8260B 4318
1,2-Dichloroethane HND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ B/03 15:38 8. Udeze 82608 4318
Methyl-t-butyl ether 56.4 ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 10/ 8/03 15:38 S. Udeze 82608 4318
Diiscopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1,0 10/ &/03 15:38 2. Udeze B260B 4318
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRC® Surr., a,a,a-TFT 954, &2, - 139.

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 93. 70, - 133,

VoA Surr Toluene-48 103. 76. - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFE [0, 7L. - 13Z.

VoA Surr, DEFM 106, 74. - 12B.

sample report continued .

www.testamericaine.com
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ITestAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2060 FosTeEr CrEIGHTON DRIve * NasHvilLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154151
Sample ID: MWOF

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report. limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

4 = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporotion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Drillina Carnoration | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-Al154152
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWOG
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
' NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project:. 229313X Time Collected: 13:30
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
l Pa_ge: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
| Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*
- Bengene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 5/03 11:50 1. Ahmed B021B 9509
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1p/ 5/02 11:50Q I. Anmed E021B 3509
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 11:50 I. Ahmed B0Z21B SE0%
Xvlenes (Total) NL ug/L 0.5 1.0 in/ 5/03 11:50 I. Almed BOZ21B 3509
' TPH {(Gasoline Range) 1300 ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/ 5/03 11:50 I. Ahmed 80iSB 9509
*YOLATILE ORGANICS+
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.4 16/ 9/03 0:29 §. Udeze 8260B 4335
l tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L ¢.59 i.0 10/ 9/03 0:29 S. Udeze 82608 4335
Tertiary butyl alcohol 17.1 ug/L 10.0 1.0 1o/ 9/03 0:29 5. Udeze  8260B 4335
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 3/03 0:29 8. Udeze 82€0B 4335
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 9/03 0:29 S. Udeze B260B 4335
Methyl-t-butyl ether 1570 ug/4 10.0 20.0 10/ 9/03 0:59 5. Udeze B260B 4349
. piiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 5/03 0:2% 5. Udeze B260RB 4335
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100. &€9. - 129.
. VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 91, , 70, - 133.
VOR Surr Toluene-d8 116. 76. - 123,
VCA Surr, 4-BFB ’ B9. F1. - 132.
' VOA Surr, DEFM 106. 74. - 128.




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CRElGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, Tennesses 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL: REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-Al54152
Sample ID: MWS9G

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated vValue below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration 1imit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#+ | Q
on

End of Sample Report.

www . festamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
"ROB - SAUR
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIvE = NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0280 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 03-A154153
Sample ID: MWSH

Sample Type: Water

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.comn

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cornoration | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

' NOVATO, CA 394949 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X : Time Collected: 12:53
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: B8:00
' Page + 1
Report pil hnalysis Analysis .
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
tORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzens ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 14/ 5/03  12:21 I. Ahmed 8021B 8509
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0. i, 10/ s/03  12:21 I. Anmed 8021B 4509
lToluene ND ug/L 0.5 1. 10/ 5/03  12:21 I. Ahmed 8021B 9509
¥ylenes {(Total) 0.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 i/ 5/03 12:21 I. Ahmed 8021B 9509
l TPH (Gasocline Range) uie] ug/L 0.0 1.0 i0/ /03 12:21 I. Ahmed BO15H 9509
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
l Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1,0 10/ B/03 1:36 S. Udeze B260B 3908
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ' ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ B/03 1:36 8. Udeze B260RB 3908
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 1¢.0 1.0 10/ 8/03 1:36 5. Udeze B260B 3908
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 8/03 1:3¢ 5. Udeze B260B 3208
. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5D 1.0 1¢/ a/03 1:34 S. Udeze 82608 3908
Methyl-t-butyl ether 32.3 ug/L 0.50 1. 1o/ 8/03 1:36 8. Udeze BZ6CR 3508
l Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1. 10/ 8/03 1:36 5. Udeze 82608 3308
. Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 51. 69. - 129.
' VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 $2, 70. - 133,
VoA Surr Toluene-d3 104. 76. - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE ag. 71, - 132,
' VOA Surr, DEFM 108. T74. - 128,




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosSTER CREIGHTGN DrivE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 616-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154153
Sample ID: MW9H

Project: 229313X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Tesling Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

3876

2960 FosterR CREIGATON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNEsses 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

VOA Surr, DBFM 105.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dreiltina Cornoration | TestAmerico Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA Lab Number: 03-Al1l54154
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW2I
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 24949 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 10/ 1/03
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 15:34
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 10/ 3/03
Sampler: NEIL MOCK Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
I Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Dakte Time Analyst Method Batch
l *DRGANIC PARARMETERS*
Benzene 1.00 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 5/03 13:01 I. Ahmed 80218 5509
I Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 ip/ 5/03 13:01 I. Ahmed BO21EB 8509
Toluene il ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 13:01 I. Ahmed B021B 9509
Xylenes {(Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/ 5/03 13:01 I. Ahmed 8021B S503
I TPH (Gascline Range) 6080 ug/L 2500 50.0 10/ 6/63 92:16 I. hhmed 801SB 1363
«VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ B/O3 2:05 5. Udeze 82608 3908
l tert-amyl methyl ether 1.50 ug/L .50 1.0 10/ 8/03 2:05 5. Udeze B260B 3908
Tertiary butyl alcohol 30300 ug/L 1600 190G, 10/ 2/403 1:28 S. Udeze 82608 4335
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1¢/ 8/03 2:08 5. Udeze 82608 3908
' 1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/ 8/03 2:08 5. Udeze 8260B 3908
Merhyl-t-butyl ether 4610 ug/L 50.0 100. i0/ 9/02 1:28 5. Udeze  B260B 4335
I Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 10/ B/03 2:05 5. Ddeze BRE0OB 3308
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.a,a-TFT 103, 69. - 128,
l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 52, 70, - 133.
VOA Surr Toluene-dé ile. T6. - 123,
VOA surr, 4-BFB 39. F1. - 132,
I 74. - l28.




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TeENNEssEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A154154
Sample ID: MWSI

Project: 229313X%

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory histeorical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www._testamericaine.com
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ITest/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

1

2960 Foster CREIGHTON Drive ¢ NasaviLie, TENNESsEE 37204

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL
Page:

800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

7-0238

laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03

Note:

Matrix Spike Recovery

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was uzed for QU purposes.

Analyte

**{IST ANALYSIS**

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total}

TPH (Gasoline Range)
BTEX/GRC

Surr., a,a,a-TFT

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
voa Surr 1i,2-DCh-d4
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4
VoA Sury Toluene-ds8
VOh Surr Teluene-da
vor Surr Toluene-dB
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VYOA Surr, 4-BFB
VoA Surr, DBFM

VoA Surr, DBFM

VOA Sury, DBFM
Analyte

rroject QC centinued . . .

units

rg/1
mg/1
mg/1
“mg/l
ng/l
% Recovery
RecC
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Rec
Re¢
Rec
RecC
Rec

Rec

P b o of dP 9 of WP OF oF  of  aP

Rec

Matrix Spike Duplicate

orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc
0.0332 0.0683 D.050G
0.0078 0.0322 0.0500
0.,0054 0.0307 0.0500
0.0759 Q.133 ¢.100
< 0.0500 0.920 1.00
orig. Vval. Duplicate RPD

www.testamericainc.com

Recovery

524
494
51%
574
92
105
87
BB
BB
111
104
©110
BL
80
80
105
107
106

Limit

Target Range

60. -
682, -
61. -
£9. -
6. -
63
70
70
70
76
Ta
76
71
71
11
74
74
T4

143,
139,
i3e.
137.
134.

- 129

Q.C. Batch

133
133
133
123
123
123
i32
i3z
132
124
128
128

TestAmerica Analyiical Testing Corporation t TestAmerica Drilina Carboration | TestAmerica Air Emission C

If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient wolume was received for the defined analytical batch for

¢.C. Batch Spike Sample

9503 03-A154374
9509
2509

9502

03-A154374
03-R154374°
03-h154374
25039 BLANK
9509
3908
4318
4335
3908
4318
4335
3908
4318
4335
3908
4318
4335

orfporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

r 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NassvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 229313X

oject Name: EXXONMCOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

oratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate RFD Limit Q.C. Batch

*+()ST PARAMETERS**

" Benzene mg/1 0.0593 0.0€91 15.26 23, 9509
Toluene mg/l 0.0322 0.0425 27 .58# 24. 9509
Ethylbenzene wmg/1 Q.0307 0.0426 32.47# 24. 9509
Xylenes {Total) mg/l 0.133 0.165 21.418 Z25. 9509
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.%20 0D.%11 0.238 24. S50%
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 107. 9509
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 84, 3908
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec B4 . 4318
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec BS. 4335
VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 102. 3908
YOA Surr Toluene-db % Rec . 102. 4318

Surr Tcluene-de % Rec 107. 4335

Bury, 4-BFE % Reg B2. 3948
VvOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 83. 4318
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec T9. 4335
VOoa Surxr, DBFM % Rec 103. 3908
VOA Surr, DBFM % Reg 104. 4318
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 104. 4335

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

*+{JST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg,/1l 0.100 0.107 107 74 - 120 %509
Toluene mg/l 0.100 0.100 100 73 - 118 9509
Ethylbenzene mg/l 0.100 0.104 194 72 - 118 9509

Project QC continued . . .

BN N T B mEn N I S S O B .
3557

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

[ 2980 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, Tenwessee 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-7268-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 229313X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 )
Page: 3 -
'a.boratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03 '

Laberatory Control Pata

Analyte units ¥nown Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 D.200 0.201 106 72 - 118 9509
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 0.920 92 72 - 125 9509
TPH [Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 1.03 103 72 -~ 125 1363
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT % Recovery 110 69 - 129 2509
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 106 69 - 129 1363

€ *VOA PARAMETERS* ¥

Ethyl-t-butylether g/l 0.0500 0.0379 .16 59 - 133 3508
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/L 0.0500 0.0402 80 5% - 133 3908
Ethyl-t-butylether myg/1 ~G.0500 0.03863 74 55 - 133 4118
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.0500 Q.0372 74 59 - 133 4335
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0453 91 &7 - 126 3308
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.04a7z 94 - 67 - 126 3308
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L Q.0500 0.0441 88 - 67 - 124 4318
tert-amyl methyl ether mg /L 0.0540 0.0437 a7 &7 - 126 4335
Tertiary butyl alcchol mg /1 0.500 0.422 84 53 - 154 3908
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 D.500 0.4240 88 53 - 154 3908
Tertiary butyl alcohol wmg/l 0.500 0.436 B7 53 - 154 4318
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 ¢.500 0.42B 86 53 - 154 4335
1,2-kibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0443 ‘89 75 - 126 3908
1,2-Dibremoethane mg/1 0.0500 a.4478 . 96 75 - 126 3908
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0474 95 75 - 126 4318
1, 2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0464 93 75 - 126 4335
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1l 0.0500Q 0.0426 BE 69 - 136 33998
1,2-pichloroethans mg/1 0.0500 0.0451 90 69 - 136 1908
1,2-Dichlcroethane mg/l 0.0500 0.6428 86 &9 - 136 4318
1,2-Dichloreethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0434 a7 6% - 136 - 4335
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0.0443 B2 €4 - 140 33908
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 4.0500 0.0458 o2 64 - 140 3908
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l 0.0508 0,0443 89 64 - 1490 4318
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0443 39 64 - 140 4328
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg,/1 0.0500 © 0.0443 a9 &4 - 140 4335

Project QC continued

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 6156-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 4
Ia.boratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03

]’..ah-:)rator)-‘r Control Data

Project QC continued . . .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Analyte units Known Val. Aanalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
l Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/l1 0.0500 0.0443 BSI b4 - 140 4345
" piisopropyl ether mg/1 D.0500 0.0331 66 60 - 139 3908
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.0362 12 60 - 139 3508
l Diisopropyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 0.0354 71 &0 - 139 4335
VOA Surr 1,2-DCh-d4 % Rec 83 70 - 133 31908
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec B3 70 - 133 3s0ns
l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 82 70 - 133 4318
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec a2 70 - 133 4328
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 84 7¢ - 133 4335
l VOA Surr i,2-DCA-d4 % RecC 84 T0 - 133 4349
VCA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec ibe 76 - 123 31908
VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec X 105 76 - 123 3208
VoA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 108 76 - 123 4318
' YOA Surr Tolueme-dé % Rec ' 108 76 - 123 4328
VOA Surr Toluene-d$ % Rec 103 76 - 123 4335
WoA Surr Teoluene-dé % Rec 103 76 - 123 4349
l VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 79 71 - 132 3908
. VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 30 71 - 132 3908
VoA Surr, 4-BfE % Rec 80 71 ~ 132 4318
I VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec . 80 71 - 132 4328
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec g0 1 - i3z 4335
VoA Surr,_ 4-BFE % Rec BO 7L - 132 4349
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 103 74 - 12B 2908
l VOA Sury, DBFM % Rec 103 74 -~ 128 3908
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 101 .74 - 128 4318
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 101 74 - 12ZB 4328
l VOA Surr, DBEFM % Rec inl 74 - 128 4335
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 101 74 - 12B 4349




ITestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENwEssEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
':;oject Number: 229313X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5
la.boratozy Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03

Duplicates

Analyte ' units Orig. val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch  Sample Dup‘d

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Date Znalyzed Time Analyzed

' **UST PARAMETERS** .
Benzene < 0.00050 mwg/l 2509 10/ 5/03 4:35
I Toluene < 0.0005 mg,/1 9509 0/ s/03 4:35
Ethylbenzene = 0.0005 mg/l 9509 10/ 5/03 4:35
Xylenes {Total) < §.0008 mg/1l 9509 ¢/ 5/03 4:35
l TPH [Gasoline Range!l < 0.0500 ng/fl 5502 10/ s/03 4:35
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1 1363 10/ €/03 5:38
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT 93. % Recovery 9509 10/ &/03 4:35
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 96 . % Recovery 1363 . 10/ 6/03 5:38
. *+yOA BARRAMETERE**
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0,00010 g/l 35908 190/ 7/03 9:51
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 wmg/l 39048 10/ /03 21:40
l Ethyl-t-butylether < D.00010 mg/l 4318 10/ 8/43 12:11
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l1 4335 i0/ B/03 23:01
tert-amyl methyl ether o< 0.00019 wng/L T 3908 10/ 7/03 9:51
I tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.000192 mg/L 3908 10/ 7/02 21:40
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 4318 ie/ &/03 12:11
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 4335 10/ 8/03 23:;01
Tertiary butyl alcchel < 0.,00257 mg/l 3908 10/ 7/03 §:61
l Tertiary butyl alcohol | < 0.,00287 mg/l 3908 i0/ 7/03 21:40

Project DC continued .
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2460 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE » NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 6
laboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03

l Blanl& Data
Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
l Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0,00257 mg/l 4318 10/ B/O3 12:11
' Tertiary butyl alcohol < §,00257 mg/l 4335 10/ 8/03 23:01
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.0001B mg/l 3908 1Q/ 7/02 9:51
l 1,2-Dikromoethane < 0.00018 wg/l 3908 10/ 7/03 21:40
1,2-Dibromoesthane < 0.00018 wmg/l 4318 10/ 8/63 i2:11
1,2-Dibromeethane < 0.00C18 wmg/l 4335 10/ B/0D3 23:01
l 1,2-pichloroethane < 0.00021 ma/l 33908 0/ 7/03 9:51
1,.2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 38908 10/ 7/03 21:40
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 4318 1a/ 8/03 12:11
I 1,2-Dichloroethane « 0.00021 mg/l 4335 10/ 8/03 23:01
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 3908 10/ 7/03 9:51
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,00014 mg/l 31908 1o/ 7/03 21:40
Methyl-t-butyl ether < £.00014 mg/l 4318 10/ B/03 12:11
l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 43238 10/ 8/03 12:11
Methyl-t-butyl ether < D.DD014 mg/l 4335 14/ 8/03 23:01
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 4349 10/ 8/03 23:01
l Diiscpropyl ether < Q.00030 mg/l 3908 10/ 7/03 9:51
Diisopropyl ether < 0,00030 mg/l 3908 o0/ 7/03 21:40
Dpiiscpropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 4318 10/ 8/03 12:11
piisoprepyl ether < D.00030 wmg/l 4335 10/ 8/03 23:01 .
l VOA Surr l,2—DCh;d4 89. % Rec 39¢8 e/ 7/03 g:51
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 82, % Rec 3308 10/ 7/03 2140
VoA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 87, % Rec 43le 10/ 8/03 12:11
l voA Surr 1,2-LCA-d4 B7. ¥ RecC 4328 inf B/D3 12:11
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ap. % Rec 4335 10/ 8/01 23:01
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 ao. % Rec 4349 10/ 8/03 23:01
l VoA Surr Toluene-dé 115, % Rec 33908 10/ 7/03 9:51
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 108, % Rec 3508 10/ 1/03 21:40
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 108. ¥ Rec 43118 10/ 8/03 12:11
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 10B. % Rec 4328 10/ B/0D3 12:11
I VOA Surr Toluene-d8 116. % Rec 4335 10/ 8/03 23:01
l Project QC continued . . .
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CrEIGHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TEnNEsSsEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

Page: 7 :
'aboratory Receipt Date: 10/ 3/03 '

Blank Data N
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analyeis Date Analysis Time
VOA Surr Toluens-ds 116. % Rec 4349 10/ 8/03 23:01
VOA Surr, 4-BFB B6 .- 3 Rec 1908 10/ 7/03 9:51
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 87. % Rec 3908 10/ 7/03 21:40
WVOA Surr, 4-BFB 90. % Rec 4318 10/ 8/03 12:11
VOL Surr, 4-BFE 90, % Rec 1328 " 10/ 8/03 12:11
"VOA-Surr, 4-BFB BE. % Rec 4335 16/ 8/03  23:01
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 86. % Rec 4349 10/ 8/03 23:01
VOA Surr, DBFM 104. % Rec 1908 10/ 7/03 9;:51
VOA Surr, DBFM 102. % Rec 3908 10/ 7/03 21:40
VoA Surr, DBFM 104. % Rec 4318 10/ 8/¢03 12:11
VOA Surr, DEFM 104. % Rec 4328 10/ 8/03 12:11
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. % Rec 4335 10/ &/03 23:01
VoA Surr, DBFM 101. % Rec 4349 10/ 8/03 23:01

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QU limite.

End of Report for Project 349175
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|
Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: ’% p
Cooler Received On:10/3/03 And Opened On:10/3/03By: _ Shawn Gracey

(Signature)/ - /

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened ;? . / D;egrees Celsius
T

2. Were castody seals on outside of cooler?....cvnrvnniciineiinininnpann . YESZ..NO...NA
a. If yes, how many, what kind and where: / {. P rd) f’p

3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.........ccceineiennenes ETCTERR '(?/;.YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......c...ccovvvieviniannien ‘._.W...NO...NA

5. Were custody papers inside co0ler?........c.coiiiniminmiiiin. ....NO...NA

6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?.....coouriiemerernnns ES,...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..........cccvenneee (ESy..NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bub} ap Peanuts Vermiculite Other Nome
9. Cooling process: ce Ice pack irect contact)  Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?........ooceceiicivinnens YES.@.NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?....coereeerinnnn. S).NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ccccceeeld o NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.............cocevvees " NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?..........ccoevniiiinianins ereerasssranssransersiesararaes ES...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?........ .. YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?..........ccccvvnine ...NO...NA
16. Were cOTTect Preservatives USEU?.....oeeeecereerscresesrsnssessensanessssssessossss .NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?.......occvevmmeieiciiiiicismennsicis cosnes NO...YES

18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance: = / vV 1\"[{ ﬁo( / ﬂ

.
S
@ ups Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03

End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page _1__of _1__
T t. l meri C a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega
eS it Address: 73 Digital Drive, Sulte 100 Telephona Number (925) 246-8747
(615) 726-0177 City/StatefZip: Novato, California_94949 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur ' PO #: 4501667113
2960 Fostar Creighton Telephone Number: (415) 382- 3591 Facility ID # 70238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 228313X Global ID# T0600101343
_ Sampler Name: (Print) NQ\\ N\ot_:\f\ Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
ExconMobil : T A -
ampler Signature: UQ LN\@) City, State Zip Ozkland, California
O tab Courler ] Hand Dellver Commerdal Express || Other:
TAT PROVIDE: |Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
] 24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Report Hold analyses for sample "QCBE". Oxygenates o |8
. m 2 [Tad o
[T 48 hour [ 86 hour  AX Results by 82608 to include EDB, EDC, DIPE, TBA, mi @ g 218 % g
TAME, and ETBE ol S [9|xlglely
B day | @ |® E|lE|®
T o | x| W & | »
sl=zlg|E| £ (W2 % 218
Sampla ID 7 Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER 2 3 s & - & E =316 1>
aee ML ol ] 21T Hot | 2voas | x H loflL]|D
MWIA - { 1558 Hol | 6voas | X x | x| x X
\ g
MWOB ] ) | bo 3 Hol | Bvoas | x x | x| x X
MWSC g / \544 Hol | 6voas | X X | x| x X
MWeD D \ \523 Hol | Bvoas | x x | x| x X
MWOF { ( (AR HCl | 6VOAs | X x | x]x X
MWG 2 ‘252133 Hot | 6voas | X x | x| x X
MwaH 3 1153 Hol | 6VOAs | X X | x|x X
mwat /ol (Y v 1534 HCl | 6VOAs | X X [ x[x X
7 L T
Relinguished by Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments: Q {
) 10 1 [ O "a’ 8 oD A / Temperature Upon Receipt: 1
A _76’_'} Sample Containers Intact? V
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by Tes : Time /) ‘P’ 0& VOAs Free of Headspace? X
7 / bl 4




